CITY OF JANESVILLE 
City Council Proceedings

January 25, 2022
The Janesville City Council met in regular session on Monday, January 25, 2022 in the council chambers of City Hall at approximately 6:00 p.m. with Mayor Beenblossom in the chair and council members Stapleton, Conover, McAllister and Miller present. Absent was council member Robinson. Also present were Joe Elsinger and Abby Mouw of MSA Professional Services and city clerk Christa Kurtz.
Motion by Council Member McAllister and seconded by Council Member Conover approving to adopt the agenda as presented. Motion carried
Multi-Use Trail System Planning: Motion by Miller and seconded by McAllister to approve MSA Professional Services to submit a TAP application, which are due in March, for Phase 2 of the multi-system trail. The trail system is an item being discussed by council at this time and is in its preliminary stages of design and planning. The TAP grant would not obligate the city to move forward with this project. Motion carried.
7th Street Bridge Project: Mr. Elsinger recommends the city hold a public informational meeting so the public can stay up to date on the timeline for the bridge and ask any questions they may have. We will be looking into a March date to host this informational meeting. Mr. Elsinger informed the council that MidAmerican Energy has said no to owning the lights on the bridge which means the city will be responsible for these at all times. The plan for the lights is to match them to the lights on the EKCO Pedestrian Bridge. A&R Land will be starting the land acquisition process by contacting land owners and arranging appraisals. Mayor Beenblossom informed the council he had received a concern about when the bridge is closed and if it would be possible to work with the DOT on safety and traffic control at the North Maple and 218 Intersection.
WWTP 2021: Abby Mouw gave a brief update on the waste water project. The previous substantial completion date was February 18, 2022 and final completion date was set for May 27, 2022. However, Boomerang Corporation submitted a contract extension for the project due to the material delays. The generator is set to be shipped in June and the EFD cards are not set to be shipped until September. Start up cannot happen without the EFD cards. Previously Boomerang Corp had requested a contract extension for substantial completion to July 29, 2022, but due to material delays Abby expects that to get pushed to after September. Abby let the council know that with the delays and extended timeline they will more than likely be going over their estimated fees, but will keep the council informed. Abby also recommended holding another small construction meeting prior to construction at the waste water plant starting so everyone is on the same page and all changes or questions can be addressed.
Water System Modeling: The existing system model has been created. MSA needs fire hydrant flow testing information. The city will look into IRUA completing this task when the weather warms up. This will need to be completed before a second connection with IRUA can be established.
Officer Coyle and Chief Cross entered the meeting at 6:40 p.m.

Abby and Joe exited the meeting at 6:44 p.m.
Motion by McAllister and seconded by Conover to amend the contract with DigitalAlly to include the new model of body cameras. The upgrade will be free for one camera due to it being part of the current subscription plan. The camera upgrade will include 1080p vs the current 720p, a better ergonomic design, the ability to review footage immediately, which will be helpful in post arrest report writing. Cost for the 5-year contract will increase $756/per year for a total of $15,366 for the 5-year period. Roll Call Vote: Ayes – Miller, McAllister, Conover, and Stapleton. Nays – None. Absent – Robinson. Motion carried.
Motion by McAllister and seconded by Miller approving INRCOG’s request to have city personnel place signs provided by INRCOG for the water trail system in the designated locations and for the city to assume the responsibilities mentioned in the memorandum agreement. Motion carried.
Motion by McAllister and seconded by Miller approving the presented contract between the City of Janesville and RC Systems for the purchase and installation of a new outdoor warning siren to be located on the 7th Street East Lift Station. Completion of the installation is set for May 27, 2022. Roll Call Vote: Ayes – Miller, McAllister, Conover, and Stapleton. Nays – None. Absent – Robinson.
Mayor Beenblossom proposed his idea for wage increases for Fiscal Year 2023. Council would like to see the wages worked into the budget prior to voting on this matter.

Motion by McAllister and seconded by Conover to adjourn. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 7:17 p.m.
ATTEST:_______________________________  MAYOR: ________________________________

The City of Janesville paid the following gross wages during Calendar Year 2021:  K. Behnke-$1144.24, D. Beenblossom-$1800.00, L. Biersner-$35,866.22, Q. Bigler-$796.59, J. Conover $433.44, J. Coyle-$22,432.39, T. Cross-$50,082.38 D. Flood-$49,078.26, C. Gaede-$200.00, A. Hertges-$160.00, J. Hildebrand-$2,366.89, Sandra Honn-Kruse-$159.24, N. Hovenga-$332.75, C. Kurtz-$47,651.81, B. McAllister-$577.92, B. Miller-$3,120.10, D. Miller-$577.92, T. Ristau-$525.36, C. Robinson-$577.92, R. Samec-$19,360.57, S. Stapleton-$577.92, E. Ver Steegt-$20,810.36, D. Tallakson-$475.17, & R. Wrage-$53,850.32 = $327,329.86.
